The protocol deviations reported for the subjects included in the analysis are judged to have no 
significant impact on the bioequivalence assessment or subject’s safety. 

Safety data 

Adverse events 

Seventy (70) subjects experienced a total of eight (8) pre-dose and three hundred thirty-three (333) 
post-dose adverse events (AEs) over the course of the study. The AEs were mild in severity. No SAEs 
were reported.  

There were sixty-nine (69) AEs (application site irritation [58], application site pruritus [11]) 
considered definitely related;

[...]

Barely perceptible erythema to definite erythema (on average) was seen with both treatments a half 
hour after patch removal. This is thought to be of little clinical relevance. 

Safety data 

Adverse events 

No deaths, serious adverse events (AE) or other significant AEs were reported. There was one (1) pre-
dose and two hundred forty-six (246) post-dose AEs reported by thirty-nine (39) subjects over the 
course of the study. All AEs were mild in severity. There were one hundred three (103) AEs 
(application site irritation [93], application site pruritus [10]) considered definitely related; nine (9) 
AEs (dizziness [2], flushing, headache [2], nausea [3], vomiting) considered probably related; two (2) 
AEs (dizziness, headache) considered possibly related and three (3) AEs (pain in jaw [3]) considered

[...]

104, 105, 124, 127, 180, 211 and 214 withdrew consent during the study. Subjects 146 and 171 were 
discontinued from the study due to protocol non-compliance. Subjects 35, 96, 142 and 185 were 
discontinued by the Principal Investigator due to limiting skin irritation. Therefore, two hundred 
twenty-one (221) subjects completed the clinical portion of the study (Induction and Challenge 
Phases) for at least one treatment. Two hundred thirty-six (236) subjects and two hundred twenty-
three (223) subjects are included in the statistical analysis of cumulative irritation and sensitization for 
US submission, respectively. Two hundred thirty-five (235) subjects and two hundred twenty-three 
(223) subjects are included in the statistical analysis of cumulative irritation and sensitization for EU 
submission, respectively. 

Table 4: Summary of Subject Disposition 

Statistical methods   

Determination of Sample Size 

In order to determine possible contact sensitization reactions in the test and reference formulations, at

[...]

The safety assessment includes information for all two hundred forty (240) subjects who received at 
least one dose of study medication during the study. 

Adverse events 

No serious adverse events were reported. Two hundred forty (240) subjects experienced a total of two 
thousand three hundred eleven (2,311) adverse events (AEs) over the course of the study. The AEs 
were mild to severe in severity.  

Per the product labeling, Neupro® should be applied to a different skin site every day. The patch 
should not be applied to the same area of skin more than one time every 14 days. Therefore, the 
development of numerous application site reactions is unsurprising following same-site applications 
every 24 hours for 21 consecutive days. 

There were seven hundred ninety-four (794) AEs (application site irritation [665], application site 
discolouration [116], application site pruritus [10], application site exfoliation, application site pain, 
application site vesicles) considered related to the Mylan rotigotine transdermal system.  

There were seven hundred thirty-seven (737) AEs (application site irritation [622], application site 
discolouration [104], application site pruritus [8], application site pain [2], application site oedema) 
considered related to the UCB Neupro® Transdermal System.  

There were seven hundred twenty-eight (728) AEs (application site irritation [613], application site 
discolouration [104], application site pruritus [7], application site exfoliation, application site oedema, 

application site pain, application site vesicles) considered related to the UCB UK Neupro® Transdermal